Health announcement regarding summer programs

Health announcement regarding summer programs
Posted on 07/27/2020
salem logoDear Families,

Today we learned that a bus monitor for the summer program hosted at the Horace Mann Laboratory School tested positive for COVID-19. At this time, we have called the families of all who may have had contact with the bus monitor and have provided information about next steps based on guidance provided to us by the Salem Board of Health.

Proper protocols were followed which include ensuring that students and staff were wearing masks and that bus windows were open at all times. Please know that the bus monitor did not enter the building at any time. Out of an abundance of caution, we have made the decision to close the program until Wednesday, July 29th to allow for the cleaning and disinfecting of the bus and building program areas. Please be assured that buses and buildings are cleaned and disinfected daily.

All individuals who have had direct contact with this person have been asked to quarantine. We have also recommended that each direct contact be tested for the virus.

We will continue to monitor the situation and will determine if there are any further steps that need to be taken.

Please remember to always wear masks, wash hands frequently, and most importantly, stay home if feeling ill.

....................................................

Estimadas Familias,

Hoy nos enteramos de la noticia de que un monitor de autobús del programa de verano que se realiza en la Escuela Laboratorio Horace Mann ha dado positivo al virus de COVID-19. Al momento, hemos llamado las familias de todos los niños que han podido tener contacto con esta persona y hemos ofrecido información sobre los pasos a seguir basados en las pautas que nos han sido dadas por la Directiva de Salud de Salem. Se siguieron los protocolos adecuados que incluyen garantizar que los estudiantes y el personal lleven mascarillas y que las ventanas del autobús estuvieran abiertas en todo momento. Tenga en cuenta que el monitor del autobús no ingresó al edificio en ningún momento. Por precaución, hemos tomado la decisión de cerrar el programa hasta el Miércoles 29 de Julio para permitir la limpieza y desinfección del autobús y las áreas del edificio donde es alojado el programa. Tenga la seguridad de que los autobuses y edificios se limpian y desinfectan diariamente.

A todos los individuos que han estado en contacto directo con esta persona se les ha pedido aislarse y guardar cuarentena. Además les hemos recomendado que se realicen la prueba para detectar el virus.

Continuaremos monitoreando la situación y determinaremos los próximos pasos a tomar.

Por favor recuerde siempre usar mascarillas, lavar sus manos frecuentemente, y más importante aún quedarse en su casa si se siente enfermo.
Website by SchoolMessenger Presence. © 2020 Intrado Corporation. All rights reserved.